
For requests for further information
Contact: Helen Davies
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Licensing Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday, 10th January, 2022
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it 
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test 
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice 
which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and Appendix 7 to the 
Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the Committee.  Individual members of the 
public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers.  
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter 
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 1 March 2021.

5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  

To receive the minutes of the following meetings:

a) Licensing Act Sub-Committee  (Pages 9 - 50)

14 December 2021
22 November 2021
9 November 2021
20 September 2021
10 September 2021
30 July 2021
24 June 2021
17 June 2021
21 May 2021
14 May 2021
4 May 2021
30 April 2021
29 April 2021
23 April 2021
9 April 2021

b) General Licensing Sub-Committee  (Pages 51 - 54)

21 October 2021
27 April 2021

6. Annual Review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013- Fees and Charges Policy 2022-
2023  (Pages 55 - 68)



To consider the proposed Regulatory Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and 
Charges Policy for 2022-2023.

7. Review of Licensing Fees and Charges  (Pages 69 - 76)

To review the licensing fees and charges for the issuing and renewal of licenses, consents 
and permits issued by the Licensing Team with effect from April 2023. 

8. Review of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 Fees and Charges for the Period 
2022 to 2025  (Pages 77 - 80)

To review the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 Fees and Charges for the Period 2022 to 2025.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors D Brown, J Barber, S Davies, D Edwardes (Chair), H Faddes, 
R Fletcher, S Handley, A Harewood, I Macfarlane, S Pochin, L Roberts, L Smetham, 
J Smith, J  Weatherill and J  Wray (Vice-Chair)



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 1st March, 2021 at Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chairman)
Councillor D Edwardes (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, S Davies, H Faddes, K Flavell, L Gilbert, A Harewood, 
S Handley, L Roberts, L Smetham and J  Weatherill

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer
Nashwan Fazlani- Legal Officer
Sarah Sutton- Licensing Officer

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillors James Barber, Iain 
McFarlane and John Wray.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Lloyd Roberts declared 
that he was a Premises License Holder for a Public House in Macclesfield.

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 2020 be approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

25 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

Councillor David Edwardes noted that there were some omissions in four sets of 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee minutes to do with accuracy:

2 October 2020: Councillor David Edwardes was not present at this meeting, it 
was Councillors Sally Handley, Mike Benson and Mark Goldsmith

30 October 2020 and 24 November 2020, in both sets of these minutes, 
Councillor Mark Goldsmith was omitted from the attendance list on the first page.

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



RESOLVED:

That subject to the accuracy changes highlighted, that the minutes of the 
following meetings be received:

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

4 August 2020
19 August 2020
9 September 2020
14 September 2020
28 September 2020
2 October 2020
20 October 2020
30 October 2020
6 November 2020
24 November 2020
14 December 2020
15 December 2020
5 February 2021

26 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013- FEES AND 
CHARGES POLICY 2021-2022 

The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed Regulatory
Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy
2021-22.

In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Council was required to 
review the fees and charges policy for the Licensing functions associated with 
residential caravan sites.  As part of the annual review the Council must ensure 
the costs were being covered for administering the licensing regime for these 
sites.  
The fee the site owner were required to pay was dependant on the number of 
pitches that the site had planning permission for within a banding structure on a 
cost-recovery basis.

Licensing Officer, Sarah Sutton advised that the fee was set using a time-
recording calculation to reflect Officer time and experience.  This gives the 
opportunity for costs to increase or decrease.  For 2021-2022 there had been 
between a £4 increase for smaller sites through to a £32 increase for the largest 
sites this reflected a greater inspection and administration time required for larger 
sites.

Fees that related to Site license transfer fee and the amendment of conditions 
had not changed from the previous year as the costs were calculated and found 
to be correctly reflected with no change necessary.

The Committee reviewed the Application and Annual Fee for 2021-2022 and 
noted that the difference in cost banding between:

10-20 pitches was £43;

Page 6



20-30 pitches was £49;
30-40 pitches was £77;
40-50 pitches was £45; and 
from 50 pitches upwards was £79

There was some discussion about the seemingly uneven rise in costs between 
30-40 pitches, but the Licensing Officer Sarah Sutton advised the calculation took 
into account the officer grades and the amount of time that each task took.  From 
40 and above pitches, more time was required from officers of a higher grade 
which would impact on the final fee.

The Committee asked how many sites there were in Cheshire East.  Sarah 
advised there were approximately 70 of sites across the borough, and there were 
a mix, with some sites as recreational only.  Approximately 30 sites had to pay tis 
fee as there is a proportion of residential or fully residential.

RESOLVED:

That the Regulatory Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees
and Charges Policy 2021-22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be
approved.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.23 pm

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chairman)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Tuesday, 14th December, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors D Edwardes, J  Wray and I Macfarlane

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Helen Davies- Democratic Services 
Kim Evans- Licensing 
Phil Jennings- Legal 

ALSO PRESENT

Joshua Boyd- Project Manager for the Applicant (In attendance via Microsoft 
Teams).

28 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed as Chairman.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman noted that he had received email correspondance from 
local resident objectors and although he had read the information, it did 
not predetermine his view and he was approaching the meeting with an 
open mind.

There were no other declarations of interest.

30 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT THE FIELDS ON 
MOSELEY HALL FARM, CHELFORD ROAD, KNUTSFORD, WA16 8RB 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premises License at 
the Fields on Moseley Hall Farm, Chelford Road, Knutsford, WA16 8RB 
together with objections and 
[...]
nings- Legal Officer 
Jen Rowney- Licensing Officer
Mark Vyse- Environmental Health Officer (Via Microsoft Teams)

ALSO PRESENT

Charles Rowndell- Applicant
Felicity Tulloch- Solicitor for the Applicant
Ian and Christine McLellan- Local Resident Objectors

22 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed as Chairman.

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor David Edwardes 
declared that he had received email correspondence in relation to the application, 
but he had not opened the emails and this did not predetermine him in any way.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Sarah Pochin declared 
that she was the ward councillor for this application, but she had no association 
to the premises and was not predetermined in any way.

24 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT DORFOLD PARK 
SHOWGROUND, DORFOLD HALL, CHESTER ROAD, ACTON, 
NANTWICH, CW5 8LD 

The Sub-Committee considered a report to vary a Premises Licence under the 
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Dorfold Park Showground, 
Dorfold Hall, Chester Road, Acton, Nantwich, CW5 8LD, together with objections 
and support. 

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application: the Applicant, a Solicitor for the Applicant; and two Local Resident 
Objectors.

Page 13



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of: 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 

public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of 
children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the m
[...]
 am and concluded at 10.34 am

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair)

Page 20



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 30th July, 2021 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors S Davies, D Edwardes and R Fletcher

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Nashwan Fazlani- Legal Officer
Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services

ALSO PRESENT

Local Resident Objectors:

Nigel Nadan (representing himself and Alison Pettit) 
Sarah Turner (representing herself and Robert Turner)
Jeremy Stain
Beverley Dooley (representing Leena Barrington)
Duncan Broomhead
Samantha Snelson

Applicant for the Application:

Jim Curtis (Business Partner speaking on behalf of himself and Louis Smith)
13 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed as Chairman.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency, it was noted that Councillors 
David Edwardes, Stan Davies and Rod Fletcher all knew Beverley Dooley as she 
had previously served as a Borough Councillor at Cheshire East Council.

15 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT HILLTOP COUNTRY 
HOUSE, FLASH LANE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4ED 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by Hilltop 
Country House Events Limited, for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of Hilltop Country House, Flash Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire, 
SK10 4ED together with objections and support.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect
to the application:

Page 21



 the Applicant and his business partner; and
 six Local Resident Objectors.

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003;

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s S
[...]
Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 10th January 2022

Report Title: Annual review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013 - Fees and 
Charges Policy 2022-2023

Report of: Jane Traverse – Executive Director Place

Report Reference No: To be provided by Democratic Services 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (MHA13), the Council is 
permitted to charge a fee for administering the statutory licensing function 
for residential caravan sites.   As part of fee setting the Council is required 
to have a Fees and Charges Policy in place for mobile home sites, which 
must be reviewed annually to reflect the cost of administering the licensing 
function. This report provides the background to the development of an 
updated charging policy for 2022-2023. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Licensing Committee is asked to approve the proposed Regulatory 
Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy 
2022-2023 as set out in Appendix 1.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Council must produce 
a Fees and Charges Policy for the licensing of residential caravan sites 
where it intends to recover the costs of the service that it provides. These 
fees and charges shall be reviewed annually to reflect the costs of 
administering the licences.  

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Cheshire East Council has implemented a charging scheme for mobile 
home licensing functions for several years and in accordance with the 
Mobile Homes Act 2013.  In taking this approach it has committed to the 

Page 55 Agenda Item 6



production of a charging policy each year which provides a ‘cost recovery’ 
charging structure in accordance with guidance from the Secretary of State.

4.2. The Council could decide not to charge for this function and consequently 
would not need to produce and publish a charging strategy.  This would 
however be contrary to the Council’s Charging and T
[...]
action in 
Magistrates Court are recoverable through the court costs.  

9 Review

This fees and charges policy will be published on the Cheshire East Council website. 
The fees detailed in this policy have been determined based on experience of 
dealing with mobile home site licensing and with consideration of the changes the 
MHA13 has introduced. In addition, at the time of producing this policy some 
elements of the licensing regime have recently been introduced (fit and proper 
person), which may impact on the processes and time involved resulting in a revision 
to the proposed charges. 

This policy will be revised no later than 31st March 2023 in line with the Council’s fee 
setting process.

Page 68



OFFICIAL

Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 10 JANUARY 2022

Report Title: Review of Licensing Fees and Charges 

Report of: Jayne Traverse, Executive Director - Place

Report Reference No: To be provided by Democratic Services

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards

1. Executive Summary

1.1. To seek Members’ approval to increase the licensing fees and charges for 
the issuing and renewal of licenses, consents and permits issued by the 
Licensing Team with effect from April 2023. 

2. Recommendations

1.1. That the Licensing Committee resolves to:

1.1.1 Confirm the fees payable as set out in appendix 1.

1.1.2 Authorise the Licensing Team Leader to publish the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing fees in accordance with the 
relevant legislative provisions.

1.1.3 That delegated authority be given to the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services to consider any objections received and 
determine the final fees payable in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Licensing Committee.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. A review of the fees payable in respect of various types of licence and permits 
administered, enforced by the Licensing Team, has been undertaken. For the 
fees to be lawful and levied correctly a review of all licensing fees needs to 
be undertaken and the fees confirmed by Committee. 

Page 69 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

3.2. Regulation 2 (6) of the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
Regulations 2000 confirms that where the issuing of any licence, permit, or 
consent is a Council function, the fee must also be set by the Council. The 
Council has made provision in its Constitution for the setting of fees to be 
delegated to the Licensing Committee.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Consideration has been given to not increasing the fees payable. However, 
the costs associated with providing the service have increased and it is 
necessary for the service to be, so far as possible, cost neutral. 

4.2. In proposing these increases we have considered whether or not it is 
appropriate to increase driver licence fees. We have noticed a trend, which 
is not limited to Cheshire East, of a lack of new applicants for driver licenses. 
This is compounded by the number of exiting drivers choosing not to renew 
their licences because of the COVID pandemic or moving into different 
occupations. Given these issues, it has been decided not to propose an 
increase in driver fees, except those costs that are generated externally, such 
as costs for Disclosure and Barring checks. 

4.3. The fees and charges were reviewed for the financial year 2021-2022 and it 
was determined, in consultation with the then Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee, that the fees would not be increased. This decision was taken for 
a number of reasons; 

1. The impact of the COVID pandemic on the trade was significant with 
various lockdowns affecting their most lucrative income streams. 

2. The Licensing Team operated for most of the pandemic with below 
establishment levels of staffing. This meant that any in year cost 
increases could be off set against the reduction in staff costs. The Team 
has been back to full complement since 1st November 2021. 

5. Background

5.1. The Licensing Authority may charge a fee for the issuing or renewal of 
various licences for which they have a statutory duty to issue.  Certain fees 
are set either by Statute or Regulations, but some fees can be set by Local 
Authorities to cover the cost of administration, compliance and some 
elements of enforcement; Locally Set Fees. The Council is not able to make 
a general profit from licensing fees. 

5.2. Where possible, the Licensing Team aims to recover operating costs and 
where the Council has the discretion to set the fees, they are subject to 
review which can take into account operating costs, inflation, purchase costs 
etc.

5.3. A number of fees are fixed by Statute which are not referenced in this report. 
These relate to Licensing Act 2003 fees and Gambling Act 2005 fees. There 

Page 70



OFFICIAL

are also some licences issued for which the Council cannot set a fee such as 
Street Collection Permits and House to House Collection Licenses.  

5.4. Sections 53 and 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 allow the Licensing Authority to charge fees for the grant of licences in 
respect of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles, and operators. 
The fees must be set for these licences on the basis that it only recovers 
costs which it is entitled statutorily to recover. 

5.5. In respect of vehicle and operators’ licences the Act states that the Council 
may charge such fees as may be sufficient in the aggregate to cover in whole 
or in part:

 The reasonable cost of inspecting Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
vehicles to ascertain whether any such licence should be granted or 
renewed.

 The reasonable cost of providing Hackney Carriage stands.
 Any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the 

above and with the control and supervision of Hackney Carriages and 
Private Hire vehicles.

5.6. The Act, which dates from 1976, also states that the fee for vehicle and 
operator licences shall not exceed £25 or such other sum as the 
[...]
penditure 
the fees could be reconsidered and increased, subject to notice and 
consultation, implemented at any time (including mid year).

7.3. Policy

7.3.1. The fees proposed are compatible with our charging strategy

7.4. Equality

7.4.1. There are no direct equality implications. The fees are calculated on a cost 
recovery basis and will not disproportionally affect those with a protected 
characteristic

7.5. Human Resources

7.5.1. There are no human resource implications save to say that the cost 
recovery calculation will include increases in staffing costs

7.6. Risk Management

7.6.1. There are no direct risk management implications

7.7. Rural Communities

7.7.1. As the Licensing Authority we are aware that rural communities can rely 
on licensed vehicles where other forms of public transport are be limited. 
This is a further reason why there has not been a proposal to increase the 
fees relating to driver licenses.

7.8. Children and Young People/Cared for Children

7.8.1. Our colleagues in Children Services have made us aware of their statutory 
responsibilities in ensuring children attend school, this includes using taxis 
to fulfil contracts. There is a lack of capacity in the market that is affecting 
their ability to provide that service. This is a further reason for not proposing 
any increase in driver fees. The Licensing Team will also be considering 
how best to support our colleagues in their statutory duties. 

7.9. Public Health

7.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health

Page 73



OFFICIAL

7.10. Climate Change

7.10.1. There are no direct implications for climate change

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Table of Proposed Fees and Charges 
Background Papers: None

 

Page 74



OFFICIAL

SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21 - CEC and ASDV 2021/2022 2022/23

Please do not filter this document. It is designed to present the prices n
[...]
yne Traverse Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 0.00 0.00%
* Renewal 1,140.00 1,140.00 Licensing Committee Jayne Traverse Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 0.00 0.00%
* Transfer 500.00 500.00 Licensing Committee Jayne Traverse Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 0.00 0.00%
* Variation 2,280.00 2,280.00 Licensing Committee Jayne Traverse Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 0.00 0.00%

x x
* Copy of Public Register (per entry) Licensing Act 2003 10.50 10.50 Licensing Committee Jayne Traverse Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 0.00 0.00%

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 10th January 2022

Report Title: Review of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 Fees and 
Charges for the Period 2022 to 2025

Report of: Jane Traverse – Executive Director Place

Report Reference No: To be provided by Democratic Services

Ward(s) Affected: All

1. Executive Summary

1.1. In accordance with the provisions of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, the 
Council is permitted to charge a fee for administering the statutory licensing 
of scrap metal dealers.  The Council must set the fees on a cost recovery 
only basis as set out in the guidance issue by the Secretary of State.  The 
purpose of this report is to request that the Licensing Committee approve the 
proposed fees as set out.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To approve fees in relation to applications for Scrap Metal Dealers licences. 
The proposed fees for the three-year period from 1st April 2022 are:

 Site Licence Application – £247.00
 Collectors Licence Application - £201.00
 Replacement of a Licence - £18.00 (per licence)
 Additional Collectors Licences - £18.00 (per licence)

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. In accordance with the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, the Council must 
undertake a review of the fees to ensure they reflect the costs of 
admi
[...]
t implications for public health.

7.10. Climate Change

7.10.1. This report does not have any direct impact on the Council’s carbon 
footprint as it relates to business within the area.  However, it will help 
residents of the borough to recycle their waste metal items and help with 
sustainability overall across the borough.

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Nick Kelly – Environmental Protection Team Leader
nick.kelly@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
07967220039

Appendices: None
Background 
Papers:

The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 is available here
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2013/10/enacted/data.htm

The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013: Licence Fee Charges 
Guidance is available here
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/scrap-metal-
dealer-act-2013-licence-fee-charges

 

Page 80

mailto:nick.kelly@cheshireeast.gov.uk
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2013/10/enacted/data.htm
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/scrap-metal-dealer-act-2013-licence-fee-charges
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/scrap-metal-dealer-act-2013-licence-fee-charges

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5a Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 22/11/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 09/11/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 20/09/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 10/09/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 30/07/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 24/06/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 17/06/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 21/05/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 14/05/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 04/05/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 30/04/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 29/04/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 23/04/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 09/04/2021 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	5b General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 27/04/2021 General Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Annual Review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013- Fees and Charges Policy 2022-2023
	Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy 2022-2023.FINAL

	7 Review of Licensing Fees and Charges
	Fees & Charges 2022 - 2023 Appendix 1

	8 Review of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 Fees and Charges for the Period 2022 to 2025



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 10th January, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair)
Councillor J  Wray (Vice-Chair)

Councillors S Davies, H Faddes, R Fletcher, A Harewood, L Smetham, 
J Smith and J  Weatherill

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Helen Davies- Democratic Services
Kim Evans- Licensing
Nick Kelly- Licensing

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James 
Barber, Sally Handley, Iain MacFarlane, Sarah Pochin and Lloyd Roberts.

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

29 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor Rob Moreton could not attend the meeting, but sent a written 
statement that was read on his behalf by the Democratic Services Officer.

Councillor Moreton raised a point (on behalf of a number of Congleton 
Hackney Carriage Taxi Drivers) that the increase on standard metre 
charges had been once within a twelve year period.  This had proven 
problematic for drivers who might struggle to achieve a minimum wage on 
short journeys from the rank and back again and some had actively 
avoided sitting on the rank because of this.

Councillor Moreton requested that this Committee review this as a matter 
of urgency and suggested a policy change to review charges annually or 
biannually. 

Finally Councillor Moreton requested that the Licensing department 
schedule additional, regular licence spot checks as there was growing 
concern that out-of-town taxi drivers were coming into Congleton and 
taking trade from local drivers.



RESOLVED:

That the Licensing Team Leader prepare a written response and circulate 
to Councillor Moreton and this Committee.

30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

31 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Chair noted that in the Licensing Act Sub-Committee minutes dated 9 
Nov 2021 (page 13 of the agenda pack) in respect of an application made 
for a premises license by Dorford Hall, the declaration of interest read that:

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor David Edwardes 
declared that he had received email correspondence in relation to the 
application, but he had not opened the emails and this did not 
predetermine him in any way.

The Chair noted that he had read the email correspondence but the detail 
related to the advertising of the hearing, of which Licensing had complied 
fully with the regulations, and none of this predetermined any decision he 
made that day.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the following meetings be received: 

(a) Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

14 December 2021
22 November 2021
9 November 2021
20 September 2021
10 September 2021
30 July 2021
24 June 2021
17 June 2021
21 May 2021
14 May 2021
4 May 2021
30 April 2021
29 April 2021
23 April 2021
9 April 2021



(b) General Licensing Sub-Committee 

21 October 2021
27 April 2021

32 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013- FEES AND 
CHARGES POLICY 2022-2023 

Nick Kelly, Environmental Protection Team Leader, attended the meeting 
and presented the item to the Committee on behalf of Sarah Soloman who 
could not be present.

The purpose of the report was to set the fees and charges for mobile 
homes for the forthcoming year 2022/23.  The Committee were advised 
that under the Mobile Homes Act 2013, Local Authorities could 
now charge fees on a cost-recovery basis, in relation to applications for 
new licences, transfers, amendments and enforcement.  On this occasion 
that cost had not reduced and the fees were contained in a table within the 
report.

There was some discussion by the Committee about costs involved with 
issuing, administration and inspecting the use of facilities, any 
enforcement costs would be recovered through the formal enforcement 
action process.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed Regulatory Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 
2013 Fees and Charges Policy 2022-2023 as set out in Appendix 1 be 
approved.

33 REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader attended the meeting and presented 
the item to the Committee.

The Committee were advised that Appendix 1 outlined the Licensing Fees 
and Charges and these did not increase last year.  The report did not 
propose an increase on ancillary fees but it did on vehicles and operator 
licenses and knowledge test and vehicle licensing fees.

The Committee had some discussion that related to the drop in the use of 
taxis driving school children to special needs schools.  Kim advised that 
based on pre-pandemic figures, Cheshire East had reported a 100-150 
drop in drivers, by comparison London had reported a 4000 drop.  There 
was correlation between a large source of income in the evening and night 
time economy trade being lost but some of that could be offset by the large 
amount of online ordering and deliveries which attracted more social 
working hours.



There was a wider discussion by the Committee that touched on: 
 future proofing vehicles, with more carbon reduction environmental 

policies and a direction of travel towards electric fleets;
 Clean air policies;
 Flexi link vehicles for school children and potential for cross 

boundary working with Cheshire West and Chester Council.

RESOLVED: That

a) the fees payable as set out in appendix 1 be approved;
b) the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing fees in accordance 
with the relevant legislative provisions be published by the Licensing Team 
Leader; and 
c) delegated authority be given to the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services to consider any objections received and 
determine the final fees payable in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee.

34 REVIEW OF THE SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 FEES AND 
CHARGES FOR THE PERIOD 2022 TO 2025 

Nick Kelly presented this item to the Committee.

The Committee was advised that in 2013, new legislation enabled Local 
Authorities to license scrap metal dealers for three years.  The fees are 
only reviewed every three years in-line with when licenses are renewed.  
There are two types of licenses, a mobile collectors license for those 
dealers who go door to door, and a site license for those who take metal 
from the collectors.

There are 49 scrap metal dealers across the borough at the moment, 28 
are collectors and 21 are sites.  Fees must be set on a cost recovery 
basis.

The Committee asked questions in relation to unlicensed scrap metal 
collectors and how Cheshire East enforce, Nick noted that legislation 
advises that Local Authorities try to license unlicensed traders in the first 
instance to ensure they can be appropriately recorded within the borough.  
Prosecution happens when anyone unlicensed refuses to accept a license.  
There is a correlation between the number of collector licenses and the 
price of metal, when it is high the licenses increase and this drops when 
the price drops.

The proposed fees for the three-year period from 1 April 2022 were: 

 Site Licence Application – £247.00 
 Collectors Licence Application - £201.00 
 Replacement of a Licence - £18.00 (per licence) 
 Additional Collectors Licences - £18.00 (per licence)



RESOLVED:

That the fees in relation to applications for Scrap Metal Dealers licences 
be approved. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair)


